

VICTOR GEMINIANI 4354
WILLIAM H. DURHAM 8145
LAWYERS FOR EQUAL JUSTICE
P.O. Box 37952
Honolulu, HI 96837
Telephone: (808) 779-1744
E-mail: victor@lejehawaii.org
william@lejehawaii.org

PAUL ALSTON 1126-0
JASON H. KIM 7128-0
ALSTON HUNT FLOYD & ING
American Savings Bank Tower
1001 Bishop Street, 18th Floor
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Telephone: (808) 524-1800
Facsimile: (808) 524-4591
E-mail: palston@ahfi.com
jkim@ahfi.com

PETER OBSTLER *Pro Hac Vice*
O'MELVENY & MYERS, LLP
Two Embarcadero Center, 28th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 984-8825
Facsimile: (415) 984-8701
E-mail: pobstler@omm.com

JINNY KIM *Pro Hac Vice*
CLAUDIA CENTER *Pro Hac Vice*
LEGAL AID SOCIETY – EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER
600 Harrison Street, Suite 120
San Francisco, California 94107
Telephone: (415) 864-8848
E-mail: jkim@las-elc.org
ccenter@las-elc.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

HAZEL MCMILLON; GENE) CIVIL NO. CV 08 00578 JMS LEK
STRICKLAND; TRUDY SABALBORO;) (Civil Rights Action; Class Action)
KATHERINE VAIOLA; and LEE)
SOMMERS, each individually and on) **PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR**
behalf of a class of present and future) **CLASS CERTIFICATION;**
residents of Kuhio Park Terrace and) **MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND**
Kuhio Homes who have disabilities) **AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF**

affected by architectural barriers and hazardous conditions,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII; HAWAII PUBLIC HOUSING AUTHORITY; REALTY LAUA LLC, formerly known as R & L Property Management LLC, a Hawai`i limited liability company,

Defendants.

) MOTION; CERTIFICATE OF WORD
) COUNT; APPENDIX OF
) DISABILITY CASES IN WHICH
) CLASSES HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED;
) DECLARATION OF MELISSA
) BOSWELL; EXHIBIT A;
) DECLARATION OF HAZEL
) MCMILLON; EXHIBITS A-H;
) DECLARATION OF TRUDY
) SABALBORO; EXHIBITS A-B;
) DECLARATION OF JAMES SILVA;
) EXHIBITS A-B; DECLARATION OF
) LEE SOMMERS; EXHIBITS A-F;
) DECLARATION OF GENE
) STRICKLAND; EXHIBITS A-D;
) DECLARATION OF SII TUIA;
) EXHIBITS A-B; DECLARATION OF
) KATHERINE VAIOLA;
) EXHIBITS A-H; DECLARATION OF
) JEFF MASTIN; EXHIBITS A-I;
) DECLARATION OF MANNY
) MUNIZ; EXHIBIT A;
) DECLARATION OF ROBERT
) SCOFIELD, D. ENV.;
) EXHIBITS A-C; DECLARATION OF
) PAUL ALSTON; DECLARATION OF
) CLAUDIA CENTER;
) DECLARATION OF WILLIAM
) DUNHAM; CERTIFICATE OF
) SERVICE

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

Plaintiffs HAZEL MCMILLON; GENE STRICKLAND; TRUDY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROPOSED CLASS DEFINITION.....	4
A. The Defendants’ Obligations Under the ADA, Section 504, and the FHAA	6
B. The Class Representatives Are Tenants With Disabilities Who Have Experienced Numerous Access Barriers.	7
C. The Defendants Have Failed to Prepare and Implement Evacuation Plans for Residents with Disabilities.	9
D. The Defendants Have Failed to Remedy Hazardous Environmental Conditions and to Provide Hot Water at KPT.....	10
E. The Defendants Have Failed to Maintain Safe and Accessible Elevators.	11
F. The Defendants Have Failed to Provide Reasonable Modifications / Accommodations to Residents with Disabilities.....	13
G. Plaintiffs And Other Disabled Residents Have Suffered Common, Systemic and Pervasive Injuries.....	15
III. ARGUMENT.....	16
A. Class Certification is Appropriate and Necessary Under Rule 23 to Ensure the Fair and Expedious Adjudication of This Action.....	16
B. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	18
1. The Class Is So Numerous That Joinder of All Members Is Impracticable.....	18

2.	There Are Numerous Questions of Law And Fact Common To The Class.	22
3.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Class.	26
4.	Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class.	27
C.	The Proposed Class Also Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2) and Should Be Certified.	29
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Access Now, Inc. v. Ambulatory Surgery Ctr. Group, Ltd., 197 F.R.D. 522 (S.D. Fla. 2000).....2, 17, 23

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....29

Amone v. Aveiro, 226 F.R.D. 677 (D. Haw. 2005)..... 17, 19, 21, 22, 26, 27, 28

Armstrong v. Davis, 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001), *cert denied*, 537 U.S. 812 (2002).....2, 3, 16, 17, 23, 24

Arnold v. United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc., 158 F.R.D. 439 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....23

Bates v. United Parcel Serv., 204 F.R.D. 440 (N.D. Cal. 2001)17, 22

Blackie v. Barrack, 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)16

Christman v. American Cyanamid Co., 92 F.R.D. 441 (N.D.W.Va. 1981)29

Clark v. State of California, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6770 (N.D. Cal. 1996)24

Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition v. Taco Bell Corp., 184 F.R.D. 354 (D. Col. 1999)23

Crowder v. Kitagawa, 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996).....7

Cupolo v. BART, 5 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....11, 12

Doe v. Los Angeles Unified School District, 48 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (C.D. Cal. 1999).....22

Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 222 F.R.D. 137 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....30

General Telegraph Co. of S.W. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147, 102 S. Ct. 2364 (1982).....26

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp., 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)22, 26

Jordan v. County of Los Angeles, 669 F.2d 1311(9th Cir. 1982), *vacated and remanded on other grounds*, 459 U.S. 810, 103 S. Ct. 35 (1982).....19, 22

Layton v. Elder, 143 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1998).....6

Lerwill v. Inflight Motion Pictures, Inc., 582 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1978).....28

Lightbourn v. County of el Paso, Texas, 118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997)2

Marcus v. Kan. Department of Revenue, 206 F.R.D. 509 (D. Kan. 2002).....2

Marisol A. v. Giuliani, 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)16

Matyasovszky v. Housing Authority of City of Bridgeport, 226 F.R.D. 35 (D. Conn. 2005)21

Molski v. Gleich, 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)30

Pederson v. Louisiana State University, 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000).....21

Ramirez v. District of Columbia, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4161 (D.D.C. 2000)7

Rosario v. Livaditis, 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992).....26

San Antonio Hispanic Police Officers' Organization, Inc. v. City of San Antonio, 188 F.R.D. 433 (W.D. Tex. 1999)19

Susan J. v. Riley, 254 F.R.D. 439 (M.D. Ala. 2008)19

Taylor v. Housing Authority of New Haven, --- F. Supp. 2d -- 2009 WL 650381 (D. Conn. Mar. 9, 2009).....29, 30

Trautz v. Weisman, 846 F. Supp. 1160 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)17

Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc., 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996).....18

FEDERAL STATUTES

24 C.F.R. § 8.337

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7).....7

28 C.F.R. § 35.133(a).....11, 12

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a).....6

28 C.F.R. § 35.1517

29 U.S.C. § 7011

29 U.S.C. § 794(a)6

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f).....1

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(B).....7

42 U.S.C. § 121011, 31

42 U.S.C. § 12132.....6

42 U.S.C. § 12203(b)1

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a).....18

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a) (1).....18

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a)(3).....26

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a)(4).....28

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(2)..... 1, 2, 6, 16, 17, 18, 29, 30, 31

MISCELLANEOUS

Newberg and Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 3.6 (4th ed. 2002)19

Wright, Miller & Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure*, Civil 2d, § 1775
(1986)16
